

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).3790/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 10/01/2003 in DBCRLTA No. 175/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HANUMANRAM

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing & refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 16/08/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta,Adv.
Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Notice was issued in this case on 16th of August, 2004. On the next date of hearing i.e. 1st of October, 2004, a default report was filed by the office stating therein that the petitioner has failed to file the requisite copies of the petitioner and notice could not be sent to the respondent for the inaction on the part of the petitioner. On a prayer made by the counsel appearing for the State of Rajasthan undertaking that the needful shall be done during the course of the day, the case was adjourned. Copies were filed on the same day and notice was issued to the accused-respondent which has been received back with postal remarks "No such person". Subsequently dasti notice was given to the counsel but he has failed to file proof of service. On the next date of hearing, i.e., 10th May, 2005, on the request of the counsel, four weeks' time was again granted to the petitioner

to enable it to serve the respondent.

Yet again this case has been listed today with a default report stating therein that the counsel for the petitioner has neither furnished the latest and correct address of the respondent nor filed affidavit of dasti service despite the Registry's letter dated 16th May, 2005 requesting him to do the needful. Counsel appearing for the State seeks more time to do the needful which is granted subject to the payment of Rs.1,000/- as costs. The amount of costs be paid to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. Needful be done within two weeks from today. List thereafter.

(J.S. Rawat)
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master